

No. 98596-1

NO. 78985-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In Re the Dependency of E.M., Minor,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Department of Children, Youth and Families

Respondent,

v.

Julia Morgan

Appellant.

DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KELLY TAYLOR
WSBA #20073
Office Identification #91016
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue #2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

IV. ARGUMENT14

 A. The Issue of the Dependency Court’s Oversight of Retained Counsel Was Not Raised Below.....14

 B. The Issue of Whether the Dependency Court Abused Its Discretion in Striking the Notice of Appearance is Moot and the Exceptions for Review of a Moot Issue Do Not Apply Here.....16

 C. Standard of Review.....19

 D. The Dependency Court Has the Authority to Decide Whether an Attorney Will Represent a Child in a Dependency Proceeding.....20

 1. When viewed in its entirety, RCW 13.34.100 authorizes the dependency court to decide whether an attorney will represent a child in a dependency proceeding21

 2. RCW 13.34.100 must be read in conjunction with RCW 13.50.100.....24

 3. RCW 2.44.030 and RCW 2.44.060 also provide authority for the court’s oversight as to attorney representation26

 4. Washington case law regarding the court’s broad discretion demonstrates the dependency court’s judicial oversight function.....28

5.	The American Bar Association’s standards support the gatekeeping role of the dependency court	29
6.	The Rules of Professional Conduct also support the gatekeeping role of the juvenile court	31
E.	The Juvenile Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Striking the Notice of Appearance and the Motion for Reconsideration.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cf. American States Insurance Co. ex rel. Kommavongsa v. Namath</i> , 153 Wn. App. 461, 220 P.3d 1283 (2009).....	27
<i>Chism v. Tri State Construction</i> , 183 Wn. App. 818, 374 P.3d 193, review denied, 186 W.2d 1013 (2016).....	34
<i>City of Seattle v. Johnson</i> , 58 Wn. App. 64, 791 P.2d 266 (1990).....	17
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell v. Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	23
<i>Dependency of R.W.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 219, 177 P.3d 186 (2008).....	19
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2ds 1207 (1992)	34
<i>Estate of Andrews by Andrews v. United States</i> , 804 F. Supp. 820, 824 (E.D.Va.1992)	34
<i>Hart v. Social and Health Services</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>In re Chou–Chen Chems., Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 842, (Bankr.W.D.Ky.1983)	34
<i>In re Dependency of A.E.T.H.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 446 P.3d 667, 680 (2019).....	28
<i>In re Dependency of E.H.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 872, P.3d 587 (2018).....	18
<i>In re Dependency of E.M.</i> , No. 76959-6-I (Nov. 2, 2017) at 4	6

<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	13, 18, 28
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 1, 156 P.3d 222 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Dependency of Z.F.S.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 632, 51 P.3d 170 (2002).....	28
<i>In re E.J.M.</i> , No. 78985-6-I	17
<i>In Re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Wixom and Wixom</i> , 182 Wn. App. 881, 332 P.3d 1063 (2014).....	31, 33
<i>In re Welfare of Becker</i> , 87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1976).....	28
<i>In the Matter of K.J.B.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017).....	19
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	29
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	34
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	23
<i>O'Connor v. Jones</i> , 946 F.2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Klickitat County v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	19

<i>Skaare v. Skaare</i> , 52 Wn.2d 273, 324 P.2d 815(1958).....	27
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	20
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	25

Statutes

Laws of 2010, ch. 180, §1	24
RCW 13.34.070	31
RCW 13.34.070(b)(i).....	22
RCW 13.34.100	passim
RCW 13.34.100(7).....	21, 28
RCW 13.34.100(7)(a)	18, 22, 36
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b).....	22
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)	22
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)(A).....	17, 36
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)(B).....	22
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(ii)	25
RCW 13.34.107	13
RCW 13.50.100	20, 24, 25, 31
RCW 13.50.100(2).....	25

RCW 2.44	26
RCW 2.44.030	20, 26, 31
RCW 2.44.060	20, 26, 27, 31

Other Authorities

American Bar Association’s <i>Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases and Rules of Professional Conduct</i>	21, 29, 30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 474 (5th ed. 1979)	23
http://mcle.mywsba.org/IO/searchresult.aspx?year=&num=1014&arch=False&rpc=&keywords= (last accessed on September 23, 2019)	15
https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/directory/judges/sutton.aspx (last accessed on September 18, 2019)	16
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/family/reports/standards_abuseneglect.authcheckdam.pdf (last viewed September 23, 2019)	21
Washington State Bar Association advisory opinion 1014.....	15

Rules

APR 5(g)	32, 33
APR 5(g)(6)	32
RAP 2.5(a)	2, 16
RPC 1.2	31
RPC 1.4	31
RPC 1.8	31

RPC 1.8(f)..... 15, 31, 32
